

73118-1

FILED
Aug 11, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73118-1

No. 73118-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CHRISTOPHER M. WARNER, and PATRICIA ANN MURRAY,
Individually and on behalf of their Marital Community,

Appellants,

vs.

SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES d/b/a SWEDISH MEDICAL
CENTER/FIRST HILL and SWEDISH ORTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE;
PROLIANCE SURGEONS, INC. P.S., d/b/a ORTHOPEDIC
PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES; ALEXIS FALICOV, M.D., Ph.D.; and
JUSTIN L. ESTERBERG, M.D.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES' RESPONSE
BRIEF**

Rebecca S. Ringer, WSBA No. 16842
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: 206-441-4455
Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Swedish Health Services
d/b/a Swedish Medical Center/First
Hill and Swedish Orthopedic Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Dr. Falicov Was Mr. Warner’s Privately Retained Surgeon.....3

B. Dr. Falicov Conducted Intraoperative Neuromonitoring Using Medtronic Equipment Neither Leased nor Owned by Swedish.....5

C. Dr. Esterberg, a Proliance Surgeon, Conducted Backup Remote Monitoring with a Medtronic Representative.....7

D. Throughout the Entire Nine-Hour Surgery, a Doctor Was Always Attentive to the Remote Neuromonitor Screen, Displayed Upstairs while Surgery Occurred Downstairs.....7

E. The Surgery Was Not Completely Successful11

F. An EMG Conducted in 2012 Purportedly Showed Abnormalities that Mr. Warner Asserted Defendants Failed to See or Correct During the 2010 Neuromonitoring.....12

G. Mr. Warner Sued Drs. Falicov and Esterberg, Proliance, and Swedish for General Negligence and Medical Malpractice in September 201313

H. Mr. Warner Settled with Drs. Falicov and Esterberg, and Proliance on August 29, 201414

I. Mr. Warner then Alleged that Swedish Was Purportedly Participating in an Undefined

“Medicare Scheme.”	14
J. Swedish Moved for Summary Judgment Dismissal	18
K. Mr. Warner’s Experts’ Conclusory Declarations Were Factually Unsupported Opinions in Derogation of CR 56(e)	21
L. The Trial Court Granted Swedish Summary Judgment	25
M. Mr. Warner Moved for Reconsideration, Which was Denied	31
IV. ARGUMENT	34
A. The De Novo Standard of Review Applies to Summary Judgment	34
B. The “Abuse of Discretion” Standard Applies to a Motion for Reconsideration	36
C. This Appeal is Governed by RCW 7.70 <i>et seq.</i> Not Ordinary Negligence	37
D. A Hospital Has an Independent Duty to Exercise Reasonable Care	38
E. Mr. Warner’s Experts Failed to Articulate the Threshold Standard	41
F. Mr. Warner’s Experts’ Declarations Fail Because They Were Conclusory	43
G. The Claim That Swedish Was Complicit in Fraudulent Billing to Medicare for Neuromonitoring Services Was Properly Dismissed	45
V. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999).....	37
<i>Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	43
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	36
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	43
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	38
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	46
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	34
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	35
<i>Hill v. Parker</i> , 12 Wn.2d 517, 122 P.2d 476 (1942).....	42
<i>Kleyer v. Harborview Med. Ctr. of Univ. of Wash.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 542, 887 P.2d 468 (1995).....	36
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992).....	38
<i>Padron v. Goodyear Tire</i> , 34 Wn. App. 473, 662 P.2d 67 (1983).....	35

<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	40
<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 111 Wn. App. 306, 44 P.3d 894 (2002).....	35
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009).....	39
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995).....	35
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	37
<i>Shoberg v. Kelly</i> , 1 Wn. App. 673, 463 P.2d 280 (1969).....	35
<i>Van Leven v. Kretzler</i> , 56 Wn. App. 349, 783 P.2d 611 (1989).....	43
<i>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968).....	35
<i>Hospital Corporate Liability: An Effective Solution to Controlling Private Physician Incompetence?</i> , 32 Rutgers L. Rev. 342, 369-70 (1979))	41

RULES

CR 56(c).....	34
RCW 7.70.030	37
